

# **Public Notice of Proposed Award of Sole Source Procurement**

### Section A – Description of Proposed Sole Source Procurement

**Description of Supplies/Services:** Teledyne ISCO Training and Support, Equipment, Parts and Related System Components for Sanitary Sewer Flow Monitoring

**Demonstration of Contractor's Unique Qualifications:** The County currently uses 275 Teledyne ISCO flow monitors. Only Teledyne ISCO equipment, parts and system components are compatible with existing flow monitoring equipment. Additionally, only Teledyne ISCO trained personnel can provide training on the use, installation, and repair of the equipment, parts and related system components.

### Section B – To Be Completed by the Department of Purchasing and Contracting

## Market Survey Results

Date Public Notice posted on website: June 22, 2018

Date Public Notice closed: June 29, 2018

**Review of Offers** 

Were any offers received (Yes/No): No

Number of offers received: None

**Responders:** Not Applicable

### **Purchasing Agent review and recommendation:**

Recommendation is to continue to process as a one (1) year sole source for standardized equipment, parts, and related system components. Teledyne ISCO is the sole manufacturer of the 2100 Series ISCO Brand flow monitor and its various compatible equipment, parts, and related system components. The market does contain other flow monitors, batteries, and rain gauges with a variety of new technologies used in determining the flow of water and wastewater but DeKalb County Watershed Management (DWM) has built its hydraulic monitoring and sewer flow monitoring programs around monitors supplied by Teledyne ISCO. At this stage, it would not be efficient or effective for the County to introduce new monitors into their existing system and program. The existing system and program assists in completing water meter installations by providing the much needed flow reviews as well as assistance in the hydraulic modeling and sewer monitoring programs occurring under the Consent Decree Program.

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building • 1300 Commerce Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor • Decatur, Georgia 30030 • 404-371-7051 Office • 404-371-7006 Fax Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov



The County has utilized these proprietary parts for 15 years. The parts have been procured via open market quote purchases and approved sole source requests.

Spend History: 2018: \$860,030.75 2017: \$226,158.74 2016: \$76,430.18 2015: \$126,788.71 2014: \$917,495.84 2013: \$25,417.18 2012: \$6,217.22 2011: \$4,168.42 2010: \$7,843.60

Procurement Manager Signature

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building • 1300 Commerce Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor • Decatur, Georgia 30030 • 404-371-7051 Office • 404-371-7006 Fax Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov